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Schedule

May 2023 (F&A)      Water Rate and Fee Study kickoff

Jan 25, 2024 (F&A)      Financial Plan

Feb 27, 2024 (F&A)      Cost of Service, Rate Design  

Mar 12, 2024 (BOD)  Preliminary Findings

TBD  (BOD)      Review Study Report, Authorize Public Hearing Notice

April 2024 (BOD)      Prop 218 Public Hearing Notice Published

Jun 11, 2024 (BOD)      Public Hearing:  Adopt Rates and Charges

July 1,  2024     Effective Date
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Agenda
1. 2019 Study & Postmortem Results

2. 2024 Study Financial Plan 

• Expense projections

• Revenue projections  

• Preliminary Findings

3. 2024 Cost of Service 

4. 2024 Rate Design 

Fiscal 
Year

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

2024 Study   2019 Study



1.  2019 Study
      & Postmortem Results
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Summary of the Previous (2019) Study

Recommendation Was 
Not Implemented

Implemented

• Annual rate adjustments were 
recommended to keep the District’s 
revenues in line with projected expenses

• Last District-driven rate adjustment was 
October 2019

• Energy pass-throughs were also 
recommended, but not implemented

• Most adjustments were not implemented



RMWD.ORG
6

2019 Study Postmortem Results: Water Sales (AF)

• Total water sales 
came in 9.8% lower 
than anticipated

• Treated Water Sales 
(not shown) came in 
(6.5%) lower than 
anticipated
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2019 Study Postmortem Results:  Reserve Balance

7

• Reserve requirements 
outlined in Legislative 
Code and AWWA 
guidelines

• Rate stabilization 
balance has been 
absorbed

• Need rates and 
charges to meet 
revenue requirements 
going forward
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2019 Study Postmortem Results:  Revenues

• Instead of raising rates 
and hitting sales 
projections, revenues 
were supplemented by 
an additional $9M in 
property tax revenue 

• Rates and charges have 
not grown at the same 
rate as expenses                
(not sustainable)
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2.  2024 Study:  Financial Plan 
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Expense Projections:  Capital Spending

• Previous spending will 
exceed the 2019 
Water Plan’s 
projection ($3.5M / yr)

• 2023 Water Plan = 
$6.2M / yr

• Water plan does not 
incorporate inflation
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Expense Projections:  Capital Spending

These projects are 
75-100% complete in 
their design, making 
them shovel-ready.

Currently 
in progress
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Expense Projections: Inflationary Factors
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Data from this period was used to 
drive the 2019 Study, assuming 3%  

general inflation would continue

San Diego has witnessed 
annualized inflation of 6.5% since 

the Study took effect.
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Expense Projections: Inflationary Factors

• Many expense forecasts require inflationary factors to be incorporated.  Staff rely on 
historical trends, recent evaluations, and third-party reporting to support its inputs.

• Generally, adjusting these inputs +/-  1 or 2% has little effect on the conclusion of the study 
though.

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

SDCWA Purchased Water 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% Pass-through will rely on actual results.
Salary & Benefits 6-9% 6-7% 6% 3-5% 3-5% Driven by labor negotiations, CalPERS, and healthcare
Overhead 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% Primarily labor related
Maintenance 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Natural Gas 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% San Diego's last 4 years was 15% annually
General 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Electricity 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% San Diego's last 4 years was 9% annually

Category 
(in order of significance) Notes
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Expense Projections: Inflationary Factors

• Illustration is from 
MWD and subject to 
change.

• These rates are passed 
through to SDCWA 
before being passed 
through to the District

16.6% 8.3% 11.5% 6.3% 4.6% 4.9% 3.8% 3.6% 4.0% 3.7%Potential inflation on treated 
volumetric rate from MWD 
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Revenue Projections:  Property Tax (unrestricted)

• Tax revenue 
projections are made 
in light of the entire 
District

• Assumes there are not 
any significant risks 
within the other funds 
over the next 5 yrs

• Other funds need 
support for larger 
projects in later years, 
therefore, projection 
is not sustainable long 
term.
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Revenue Projections:  Capacity Fee Projection

• Barona Capacity Fee 
would support 
reserve levels

• Timing of Barona 
connection is 
uncertain though

• Capacity fees can 
only support capital 
rehabilitation 
efforts, not 
operating activities $.M
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Revenue Projections:  Meter Count 

• Based on the      
2022 Water Master 
Plan, we can 
anticipate a 0.26% 
growth

• Meter count 
assumptions will not 
play a significant 
factor in the study
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Revenue Projections:  Water Sales (AF)

• Projection: 98% of 
previous 5-year 
average plus 0.26% 
meter count growth

• Barona sales 750 AF 
max. Timing 
uncertain.  Best 
case scenario is 
1/2026 start and     
gradual utilization 
increase
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Preliminary Findings:  Factors Pressuring Current Rates

1. Most rate increases proposed by the previous study were not 
implemented.  Property tax revenues were reallocated to the Water 
Funds to make up the shortfall instead.

2. Energy cost increases, proposed by the previous study to be passed 
through each year, will be incorporated in the District’s rate increase 
going forward.

3. Water sales missed its previous 5-year sales volume target.  Forward-
looking projections continue to decline as well.

4. Capital spending, and project execution, has increased from $3.5M+ per 
year to $6.2M+ per year.
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Preliminary Findings:  Factors Pressuring Current Rates

5. Inflationary pressures affecting general, overhead, labor, and other 
expense categories were projected to be 3% but reached 6.5%.

6. The District’s revenues currently fall $4M short of covering its operating 
and capital costs each year.

7. If only SDCWA passthrough rate increases are implemented going forward, 
the District’s cash balance will fall below the minimum reserve limits 
within 18 months.

8. Rate increases and/or significant capital spending reductions are required 
immediately.
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Preliminary Findings:  Proposed Rate Increases

Summary is provided for 
discussion purposes only and is 

subject to change.

Barona 
(w/financing)

No Barona

SDCWA passthrough Yes SDCWA passthrough Yes
SDG&E passthrough Yes SDG&E passthrough No
Annual Adjustment 7.0% Annual Adjustment

option 1: 9.0% 13$            Fully funds District's projections and capital facility plan 

option 2: 7.0% 10$            Requires Barona connection, or a temporary slow-down of capital spending (~$5.0M/yr)

Risk Legend
healthy option
some risk, but reasonable option
additional challenges, short and long term risks
not sustainable long term
not viable

Approx. 
Customer 

Impact

Implications

Fiscal Years 2025 - 2029

2019 Study (reference)

Fiscal Years 2020 - 2024

Risk Assessment2024 Study



3.  2024 Study:  Cost of Service
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Background:  Cost Causation Components

• Customer service – costs that are incurred to provide billing and customer service

• Meter Capacity – costs that are associated with maintenance and capital costs of system

• SDWCA Fixed – fixed costs that are incurred to purchase water from SDWCA

• ES & SR – fixed costs from SDCWA related to emergency storage (ES) and supply reliability (SR)

• Treated Base Supply – variable costs that are incurred to purchase treated water from SDCWA

• Untreated Base Supply – variable costs that are incurred to purchase untreated water from SDCWA

• Treatment – variable costs that are incurred to purchase treated water from SDCWA

• PSWAR Discount – credit received from SDCWA for PSAWR water purchases, includes the variable credit

• Base Delivery costs – costs that are associated with providing service under average conditions

• Peaking costs (maximum day and maximum hour) – costs that are associated with meeting the peak 
demand in excess of the average rate of use

• Pumping / Energy – energy costs that are associated with pumping water to the District

• General – costs that cannot be readily assigned to one of the other cost causation factors

fixed

variable
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This is a summary for 
discussion purposes 
only.  The study will 
show substantially 

more detail and 
include all the steps 
taken to get here.

Cost of Service (and Revenue Req.):  Summary  
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Cost of Service:  Distribution to Customer Classes

Allocated 
evenly across 
all accounts

Allocated across 2025 
meter equivalent 

units (MEUs).  Meter 
size costs scaled up 

based AWWA factors. 

Allocated across 
projected 2025 meter 

equivalent units (MEUs).  
Meter size costs scaled 

up based SDCWA factors. 

This is presented for discussion 
purposes only and is subject to change.

Customer 
Service

Meter 
Capacity SDCWA Fixed

Emer. Stor & 
Supp 

Reliablty
Treated Base 

Supply
Untreated 

Base Supply Treatment
PSAWR 

Discount Base Max Day Max Hour Pumping General Total Req.
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

    
    
    
  

   
   
   

    
    

  

  
  

   
 

 

  
    

  
   

 
   

       
  

   
  

  
 

 
 
     
  

  
  

  
   

  

 
   
       

 

   

       

 

 

Fixed Variable

Consider:  fire detector meter charge?

Meter Size
Meter 

Capacity 
SDCWA 

Fixed Ratio
Customer 

Service
Meter 

Capacity SDCWA Fixed 
Total Fixed 

Charge 
 

SDCWA
3/4" or smaller 1.00 1.00 $5.08 29.32$           6.71$             41.11$                      

1" 1.67 1.60 $5.08 48.96$           10.74$           64.78$                      
1 1/2" 3.33 3.00 $5.08 97.64$           20.13$           122.85$                  

2" 5.33 5.20 $5.08 156.28$         34.89$           196.25$                  
3" 10.00 9.60 $5.08 293.20$         64.42$           362.70$                  
4" 16.67 16.40 $5.08 488.76$         110.04$         603.89$                  
6" 33.33 30.00 $5.08 977.24$         201.30$         1,183.62$      

$ $      $         $      
                     

RMWD
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Cost of Service:  Distribution to Customer Classes

Allocated 
across all unit 

sales, excluding 
PSAWR sales

Allocated 
across all 
treated 

unit sales

Allocated 
across all 
untreated 
unit sales

Allocated 
across all 

PSAWR unit 
sales

This is presented for 
discussion purposes only 
and is subject to change.

Customer 
Service

Meter 
Capacity SDCWA Fixed

Emer. Stor & 
Supp 

Reliablty
Treated Base 

Supply
Untreated 

Base Supply Treatment
PSAWR 

Discount Base Max Day Max Hour Pumping General Total Req.
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

    
    
    
  

   
   
   

    
    

  

  
  

   
 

 

  
    

  
   

 
   

       
  

   
  

  
 

 
 
     
  

  
  

  
   

  

 
   
       

 

   

       

 

 

Fixed Variable

Customer Class / Tier
Emer. Stor 

& Supp 
Treated 

Base Supply
Untreated 

Base Supply Treatment
PSAWR 

Discount
 

 
 

General Treated 0.71$          3.50$          -$            1.01$          -$                                                    
General Treated - AG 0.71$          3.50$          -$            1.01$          -$                                                    
PSAWR Treated -$            3.50$          -$            1.01$          (0.72)$                                                 
General Untreated 0.71$          -$            3.50$          -$            -$                                                    
PSAWR Untreated -$            -$            3.50$          -$            (0.72)$                                                 
Construction Treated 0.71$          3.50$          -$            1.01$          -$                                                    

SDCWA

Allocated 
across all 
treated 

unit sales
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Cost of Service:  Distribution to Customer Classes

This is presented for 
discussion purposes 

only and is subject to 
change.

*Logic:  Peaking is irrelevant / 
system is uniform

Customer 
Service

Meter 
Capacity SDCWA Fixed

Emer. Stor & 
Supp 

Reliablty
Treated Base 

Supply
Untreated 

Base Supply Treatment
PSAWR 

Discount Base Max Day Max Hour Pumping General Total Req.
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

    
    
    
  

   
   
   

    
    

  

  
  

   
 

 

  
    

  
   

 
   

       
  

   
  

  
 

 
 
     
  

  
  

  
   

  

 
   
       

 

   

       

 

 

Fixed Variable

Customer Class / Tier
  

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

General Treated                                                                                               
General Treated - AG                                                                                               
PSAWR Treated                                                                                              
General Untreated                                                                                                 
PSAWR Untreated                                                                                                
Construction Treated                                                                                               

   
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

Base Peaking
 

 
 

                                                       0.93$          1.49$                              
                                                         0.93$          1.49$                              
                                                      0.93$          1.49$                              
                                                         0.93$          1.49$                              
                                                        0.93$          1.49$                              

                                                       0.93$          1.49$                              

RMWD

Allocated 
across all 
unit sales

Allocated 
across all 

unit sales*

Pumping
Unit Rate

1.53$          
1.53$          
1.53$          
1.53$          
1.53$          
1.53$          

Allocated across all 
unit sales

N/A



4.  2024 Study:  Rate Design 
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Rate Design:  Fee Schedule

This is 
presented for 

discussion 
purposes only 
and is subject 

to change.

Current RMWD SDCWA Total

3/4" or smaller 38.47$         34.40$         6.71$           41.11$         2.64$                                                              
1" 59.35$         54.04$         10.74$         64.78$         5.43$                                                          

1 1/2" 110.91$      102.72$      20.13$         122.85$      11.94$                                              
2" 176.11$      161.36$      34.89$         196.25$      20.14$                                             
3" 366.16$      298.28$      64.42$         362.70$      (3.46)$                                               
4" 648.23$      493.84$      110.04$      603.88$      (44.35)$                                      

RMWD SDCWA Total

General Treated 7.25$           2.42$           5.22$           7.64$           0.39$                                                                   
General Treated - AG 7.69$           2.42$           5.22$           7.64$           (0.05)$                                                                   
PSAWR Treated 6.37$           2.42$           3.79$           6.21$           (0.16)$                                                                 
General Untreated 6.88$           2.42$           4.21$           6.63$           (0.25)$                                                                 
PSAWR Untreated 5.56$           2.42$           2.78$           5.20$           (0.36)$                                                                 
Construction Treated 9.80$           2.42$           5.22$           7.64$           (2.16)$                                                                 

2024 Study  
RMWD

General Treated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$                                             
General Treated - AG 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$                                               
PSAWR Treated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$                                             
General Untreated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$                                             
PSAWR Untreated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$                                             
Construction Treated -$             1.53$           1.53$                                               

 

 
  

 

 
   

   

   

 
  

Option 1:  9%

Water Monthly Service Charge

Current 
Rate

Dollar 
Difference

Water Rates

2024 StudyCurrent 
RateCustomer Class

Dollar 
Difference

Customer Class

Pumping Rates

2024 Study Dollar 
DifferenceMeter Size Current RMWD SDCWA Total

                                                   3/4" or smaller 38.47$         33.82$         6.71$           40.53$         2.06$           
                                               1" 59.35$         53.08$         10.74$         63.82$         4.47$           

                                     1 1/2" 110.91$      100.78$      20.13$         120.91$      10.00$         
                                    2" 176.11$      158.26$      34.89$         193.15$      17.04$         
                                     3" 366.16$      292.48$      64.42$         356.90$      (9.26)$          
                               4" 648.23$      484.18$      110.04$      594.22$      (54.01)$       

RMWD SDCWA Total

                                                        General Treated 7.25$           2.24$           5.22$           7.46$           0.21$           
                                                         General Treated - AG 7.69$           2.24$           5.22$           7.46$           (0.23)$          
                                                       PSAWR Treated 6.37$           2.24$           3.79$           6.03$           (0.34)$          
                                                       General Untreated 6.88$           2.24$           4.21$           6.45$           (0.43)$          
                                                       PSAWR Untreated 5.56$           2.24$           2.78$           5.02$           (0.54)$          

                                                       Construction Treated 9.80$           2.24$           5.22$           7.46$           (2.34)$          

 2024 Study
RMWD

                                  General Treated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$           
                                    General Treated - AG 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$           
                                  PSAWR Treated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$           
                                  General Untreated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$           
                                  PSAWR Untreated 0.98$           1.53$           0.55$           

                                    Construction Treated -$             1.53$           1.53$           

Pumping Rates

Customer Class
Current 

Rate
Dollar 

Difference

Water Rates

Customer Class
Current 

Rate
2024 Study Dollar 

Difference

Option 2:  7%

Water Monthly Service Charge

Meter Size
2024 Study Dollar 

Difference
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Rate Design:  Customer Impact

This is 
presented for 

discussion 
purposes only 
and is subject 

to change.

• Customer impact is an estimate and is based on using 11 units of water per month.

• Treated water customers used an average of 10.5 units per month in FY2023.  Median 
usage was 8.4 units per month.

Service Charge 38.47$                     
RMWD 34.40$                     33.82$                     
SDCWA 6.71                         6.71                         

General Treated Water 79.75                       
RMWD 26.62                       24.64                       
SDCWA 57.42                       57.42                       

Pumping 10.78                       16.83                       16.83                       

Monthly Total Invoice 129.00$                  141.98$                  139.42$                  

customer impact 12.98$                    10.42$                    

Customer Impact Current Option 1:   9% Option 2:   7%
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Recommendation

Review and discuss as appropriate and provide direction to staff, 
including but not limited to, completion of the draft report.

31
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